

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 29, 2022
No. 22-5234

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JASKIRAT SINGH, AEKASH SINGH, MILAAP SINGH CHAHAL,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

DAVID H. BERGER, ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Richard J. Leon
(1:22-cv-01004-RJL)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
AND INTERFAITH ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–
APPELLANTS**

David S. Petron
Counsel of Record
Gordon D. Todd
Tyler Swafford
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202.736.8093
Email: dpetron@sidley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iiv
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress specifically intended for Sikh turbans, Jewish yarmulkes, and other religious apparel to be permitted in the military when passing 10 U.S.C. § 774, over military objections that doing so would damage “unit cohesion” and discipline.....	5
II. The Marine Corps has failed to provide concrete evidence showing how its unspecified interests in “unit cohesion” and “discipline” are harmed by Sikh recruits wearing religious apparel during recruit training.	13
A. The Marine Corps’ justifications cannot pass strict scrutiny.....	13
B. Congress intended to prevent the types of arguments the Marine Corps advances here regarding religious attire in the military.	18
III. An adverse decision would lead to harsh consequences for <i>amici</i> and other people of faith in the military.	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. O’ Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	14
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 774 (1987).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	14
1988 National Defense Authorization Act.....	5, 7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	3, 4, 13, 14, 16, 17
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act.....	17

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. (1986).....	8, 12
133 Cong. Rec. (1987).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
First Amendment.....	3, 23

Anna Selman, <i>Truth About American Jewish Military Service</i> , ATLANTA JEWISH TIMES (December 4, 2017, 3:04 PM), https://www.atlantajewishtimes.com/truth-about-american-jewish-military-service/	21
Chanie Brod, <i>Kosher Combat</i> , KOSHER CERTIFICATION (May 2, 2016), https://www.ok.org/article/kosher-combat/	21
Oral Argument for Injunction Pending Appeal [DN 1970262]	15, 20
Government’s Response in Opposition to IPA [DN 1966895]	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-718 (1986) (Conf. Rep.)	7, 8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 100-446 (1987) (Conf. Rep.)	5, 6, 19
Jeppe Declaration, No. 1:22-cv-01004-RJL, DN 35-1	13, 15, 19, 20
